P
um
p
 t
ec
hn
o
lo

General 6
Technical data 7 - 10
Type key BT 11
Type key BTH 12
ATEX 13 - 14
Dimensions and weights 15 - 19
4
Gear pumps
BT / BTH
1	 Overflow
2	 Container for the preliminary fluid
3	 Earth connection
4	 Housing cover
5	 Plain bearing bush
6	 Liquid gasket
7	 Driven shaft
8	 Housing
9	 Driving shaft
10	 Cover
11	 O-ring
12	 Seal retainer
13	 Mechanical seal
14	 Vent screw
15	 Drain plug
16	 Bearing
17	 Rotary shaft seal
18	 Parallel key
19	 Screw plug
20	 Antitwist protection
Construction BT
I  BT 0 – without heating chamber I  BT 1 … 7 – without heating chamber
1	 Housing cover
2	 Liquid gasket
3	 Driven shaft
4	 Housing
5	 Packing ring
6	 Gland compression ring
7	 Cap nut
8	 Driving shaft
3.2 Prinzipieller Aufbau
3.2.1 Prinzipieller Aufbau BT 0
Legende
1. Deckel 5. Packungsring
2. Flüssigdichtung 6. Stopfbuchspressring
3. Bolzenrad 7. Überwurfmutter
4. Gehäuse 8. Wellenrad
Zahnradpumpe BT / BTH
12 2021-02-05     88026290100-04
2 3 4 5 6 7 81
3.2.2 Prinzipieller Aufbau BT 1-7
Legende
1. Vorderdeckel 6. Wellenrad
2. Lagerbuchse 7. Stopfbuchsdeckel
3. Flüssigdichtung 8. Packungsring
4. Bolzenrad 9. Stopfbuchsbrille
5. Gehäuse
Zahnradpumpe BT / BTH
88026290100-04     2021-02-05 13
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 91
1	 Housing cover
2	 Plain bearing bush
3	 Liquid gasket
4	 Driven shaft
5	 Housing
6	 Driving shaft
7	 Gland cap
8	 Packing ring
9	 Gland follower
I  BT 3 … 7 – without heating chamber / ATEX
KRACHT GmbH · Gewerbestr. 20 · 58791 Werdohl, Germany · fon +49(0)23 92/935-0 · fax +49(0)23 92/935 209 · mail info@kracht.eu · web www.kracht.eu26
Zahnradpumpen BT, BTH

Gear pumps
BT / BTH
Type key BT
6 Construction of housing and bearing
A EN-GJL-200 without bearing bush
B EN-GJL-200 with bronze bearing bush
C EN-GJL-200 with sintered iron bearing bushes
U Bronze without bearing bush
R Stainless steel with carbon bearing bush (material No.1.4308)
7 Construction of gear unit
C Steel shafts and gear unhardened
K Steel shafts and gear hardened
S Stainless steel shaft (material No. 1.4057), bronze gear
T Stainless steel shafts and gear heat treated (material No. 1.4057)
5 Design code
0 Specified by KRACHT
8 Kind of sealing (packing)
51 Arolan
9 Code-No. for special construction
04 Wear and corrosion protected model
3 Direction of rotation
B Clockwise and anticlockwise, flow direction alternating
1 Product
BT Pump without heating jacket (cylindrical shaft end without step bearing, with packing and threaded pipe connection)
4 Pipe connection
Z Whitworth pipe thread
BT 3 B Z 0 B K 51 / 04
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2 Series
0 Displacement: 6.9 cm3/rev
1 Displacement: 32 cm3/rev
2 Displacement: 43 cm3/rev
3 Displacement: 91 cm3/rev
4 Displacement: 197 cm3/rev
5 Displacement: 254 cm3/rev
6 Displacement: 352 cm3/rev
7 Displacement: 494 cm3/rev
7 Construction of gear unit
C K S T
6
Co
ns
tr
uc
tio
n
of
 h
ou
sin
g
an
d
be
ar
in
g
A BT 0 - - -
B - BT 1 … 7 - -
C - BT 1 … 7 - -
U - - BT 1 … 4 BT 1 … 4
R - - - BT 2
I  Available pump types
12
Gear pumps
BT / BTH
Type key BTH
6 Construction of housing and bearing
B EN-GJL-200 with bronze bearing bush
C EN-GJL-200 with sintered iron bearing bushes
7 Construction of gear unit
K Steel shafts and gear hardened (driving shaft one-piece)
F Steel shafts and gear hardened (driving shaft two-piece)
5 Design code
0 Specified by KRACHT
8 Kind of sealing (packing)
51 Arolan
9 Code-No. for special construction
04 Wear and corrosion protected model
3 Direction of rotation
R Clockwise
L Anticlockwise
1 Product
BTH Pump with heating jacket (cylindrical shaft end without step bearing, with packing, threated pipe- or flange connection)
4 Pipe connection
Z Whitworth pipe thread
F Flange
G Flange with counter flange
BTH 2/100 R Z 0 B K 51 / 04
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
2 Series
1/55 Displacement: 97 cm3/rev
1/105 Displacement: 186 cm3/rev
2/100 Displacement: 393 cm3/rev
2/130 Displacement: 510 cm3/rev
3/150 Displacement: 1056 cm3/rev
7 Construction of gear unit
K F
6
Co
ns
tr
uc
tio
n
of
 h
ou
sin
g
an
d
be
ar
in
g B BTH 1 / BTH 2 BTH 3
C BTH 1 / BTH 2 BTH 3
I  Available pump types
13
Gear pumps
BT / BTH
BT - ATEX
I  General I  Identification in accordance with
   EC directive RL 94/9/EGPumps of the series BT are also available in ATEX de-
sign. The pumps can be used as follows:
a. 	In zone 2 (Gas-    , category 3G)
	 in explosion groups IIA and IIB and IIC
b. 	In zone 1 (Gas-    , category 2G)
	 in explosion groups IIA and IIB and IIC
Qualification with regard to surface temperature is T4.
For all gases, vapours, mists with an ignition tempera-
ture > 135 °C, the pumps are not an ignition source.
Permissible temperature: -20 … 60 °C.
Manufacturer: 	 Kracht GmbH
	 58791 Werdohl, Germany
Type designation: 	 BT …
Job No., production date: 	 xxxxxx/xx-xxx xx.xx
Tech. File Ref. : 	 TFR: 07.01X
Ignition protection
designation: 	     II 2 G ck T4
The ATEX design BT pumps are equipped with a
mechanical seal with a fluid receiver. In the area of the
fluid receiver the BT-ATEX has a connection for a con-
tainer for filling the receiver fluid. An overflow serves to
monitor the amount which leaks from mechanical seal.
BT 4 B Z 0 B K 59 / ATEX
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
6 Construction of housing and bearing
B EN-GJL-200 with bronze bearing bush
7 Construction of gear unit
K Steel shafts and gear hardened
5 Design code
0 Specified by KRACHT
8 Sealing types
59 Mechanical seal with liquid seal, shaft seal: FKM
76 Mechanical seal with liquid seal,  shaft seal: PTFE
97 Double-acting mechanical seal with sealing liquid (available for series 4 … 7)
3 Direction of rotation
B Clockwise and anticlockwise
1 Product
BT Pump without heating jacket
4 Pipe connection
Z Whitworth pipe thread
9 Code for special construction
ATEX
2 Series
3 Displacement: 91 cm3/rev
4 Displacement: 197 cm3/rev
5 Displacement: 254 cm3/rev
6 Displacement: 352 cm3/rev
7 Displacement: 494 cm3/rev
I  Type key
14
Gear pumps
BT / BTH
BT - ATEX
Media temperature -10 … 60 °C
Speed 100 … 750 1/min
Viscosity 76 … 20 000 mm2/s
Operating pressure inlet port -0,4 … 8 bar
Operating pressure
outlet port	 max 8 bar
Design External gear pump
Serie 3 … 7
Pipe connection Whitworth pipe thread
Mounting position Horizontal
Fixing type Foot mounting
Direction of rotation Clockwise and anticlockwise
Ambient temperature -10 … 40 °C
I  General characteristics
I  Hydraulic characteristics
I  Materials
Housing, bearings, gears See type key or type plate at pump
Mechanical sealing SiC-SiC, FFKM, stainless steel